UNITED STATESDEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE _
Farm Service Agency Notice PS-533
Washington, DC 20250

For: State and County Offices

Price Support Query Enhancementsfor
Establishing 2005 Crop Year Multi-County Producer Customer Profiles

Approved by: Acting Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs

Buodlly fuman-

1 Overview

A Background

Before an el DP application can be processed, County Offices must establish customer
profiles. In cases where a producer is multi-county, each County Office establishes customer
profiles for their respective producer’s quantity and payment limitation (PLM).

County Offices may only establish a maximum PLM based on what is recorded in the
Payment Limitation file.

Queries have been developed to assist County Offices when establishing 2005 crop year
customer profiles for multi-county producers. County Offices can print:

e entire multi-county producer list
e individual multi-county producer list.

B Purpose
This notice instructs County Offices on the process to print Multi-County Producer Reports.
C Contact
If there are questions or situations not addressed in this notice, State Offices shall contact
Laura Schlote, PSD, by either of the following:
e telephone at 202-720-7785
e e-mail a laura.schlote@wdc.usda.gov.
Disposal Date Distribution
April 1, 2006 All FSA Offices; State Offices relay to County
Offices
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2 2005 Multi-County Producer Query Report

A
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Accessing 2005 M ulti-County Producer Report
County Offices shall follow the stepsin this table to access the Multi-County Producer Query
Report.

Step Action Result

1 | OnPrice Support Main Menu PCAQO5:

Functions

e PRESS"“Enter”.

e select option “9”, Perform Administrative

Administrative Main
Menu PAAO10 will be
displayed.

e PRESS"“Enter”.

2 On Administrative Main Menu PAAO010:

e select option “8”, Price Support Query Menu

Query Menu PQAO15 will
be displayed.

3 On Query Menu PQAOQ15:

Query Menu PQA020 will

e select option “27, 2005
e PRESS“Enter”.

be displayed.
e Select option “11”, Commodity Loan/LDP
Eligibility
e PRESS“Enter”.
4 | On Query Menu PQAOQ020: Query Type Selection

Screen PQA01104 will be
displayed.

Queries.

5 | On Query Type Selection Screen PAQ01104 select
option “5”, Commodity Loarn/LDP Eligibility Flag

Query Flag Selection
Screen PQA01133 will be
displayed.
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2 2005 Multi-County Producer Query Report (Continued)

B New Query Options on Screen PQA01133

Screen PQA01133 has been updated to include option:

e “3”, Multi-County Producer Support Allocation - All Producers
e “4" Multi-County Producer Support Allocation - Specific Producer.

The following is an example of Screen PAQ01133.

PRICE SUPPORT

S W R

Cmd3=Previous Menu

073 -G@ORLEANS

QUERY FLAG SELECTION SCREEN

PQA01133

VERSION: AC50 11-02-05 07:26 TERM WK

Eligibility Flag Queries - Total Certified List
Eligibility Flag Queries - Specific Producer
Multi-County Producer Price Support Allocation - All Producers
Multi-County Producer Price Support Allocation - Specific Producer

Enter the number of your selection and press the "Enter" key.

Cmd7=End Of Job

C Option 3 Multi-County Producer Price Support Allocation - All Producers
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The following is an example of the query report when option 3 has been taken.

11/5/05 11.01.00

Name
DEON BUTLER
DEON BUTLER

TONY HUNT
TONY HUNT

JUSTIN KING
JUSTIN KING

PAUL POSLUSZNY
PAUL POSLUSZNY

MIKE ROBINSON
MIKE ROBINSON

2005 MULTI-COUNTY Price Support PLM (Alpha)

ID Number
111111111
111111111

222222222
222222222

333333333
333333333

444444444
444444444

555555555
555555555

State Cnty PLM
Code Code Regular
042 003 37,500
042 001 37,500
042 026 37,500
042 012 37,500
042 007 37,500
042 002 37,500
042 031 18,750
042 012 56,250
042 012 40,000
042 001 35,000

PLM
Other
50,000
0

50,000
0

50,000

o

12,000

Contral

County

Number
42003
42003

42026
42026

42007
42007

42031
42031

42012
42012
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2 2005 Multi-County Producer Query Report (Continued)

D Option 4 Multi-County Producer Price Support Allocation — Specific Producer
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Enter the ID number of the producer where the value “999999999” is displayed in this

example.

SELECT RECORDS

ALL

Query: PLMMULIS5 Library: QRTEMP

comparisons.

Type comparisons, press Enter. Specify OR to start each new group of
Tests: EQ, NE, LE, GE, LT, GT, RANGE, LIST, and LIKE.

AND/OR FIELD TEST VALUE (FIELD, NUMBER,
A.IDNUM EQ 999999999
AND B.STATUS EQ T

Option: REVISE

"characters’)

Cmd13=Show report layout

Cmdl=Insert Cmdl2=Reorganize Rol1=Page

LIST OF FIELDS TOP
NAME COMMENT LEN DEC POS
B.LAST Last Name 20
B.FORMAT Formatted Name for Mailing 33
A.IDNUM ID Number 9 0
B.IDTYPE ID Type Code 1
A.STATE State Code 2 0
Cmd4=Show names only Cmd6=Fast roll Rol1=Page
Cmd3=Go back Cmd5=Show report Cmd7=End Cmd10=Show files

The following is an example of the query report when option 4 has been taken.

11/5/05 11.01.00

State

Name ID Number  Code
MIKE ROBINSON

MIKE ROBINSON

555555555 042
555555555 042

2005 MULTI-COUNTY Price Support PLM (Indiv)

Control
Cnty PLM PLM County
Code Regular  Other Number
012 40,000 12,000 42012
001 35,000 42012
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